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Overview of Process:
The Grievance Committee, represented by REALTOR® Violet Dodge, the committee’s chairman, filed a written complaint against respondent, REALTOR® John Smith, of John Realty, LLC.  The grievance committee duly notified the respondent of the complaint and the respondent filed a written response to the complaint.  In accordance with the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual of the Blue Sky Board of REALTORS®, the grievance committee referred the complaint to the professional standards committee for a hearing on Article 12 of the Code of Ethics; Article VI, Section 12 and Article VIII, Section 1 of the Blue Sky Board of REALTORS bylaws; and Section 20 of the Blue Sky Board’s MLS rules.  
The complainant and the respondent were duly notified and advised of the hearing and the procedures to be followed, including their ability to challenge panel members.
The hearing was held before a hearing panel July 3 at noon in the main conference room of the Blue Sky Board of REALTORS® in Somewhere, USA.
The panel consisted of: Robert Springer, Chairperson, Paula Labs, Karen Beagle, Sam Irish, and Martha Setter.  Present were:  REALTOR® Violet Dodge, Grievance Committee Chair, on behalf of the Grievance Committee, and the respondent, REALTOR® John Smith, the REALTOR® principal, Designated REALTOR®, and MLS Participant for John Realty, LLC. Also present was the professional standards administrator, Sarah Boxer.
In the complaint, respondent John Smith is alleged to have violated Article 12 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®; Article VI, Section 12 and Article VIII,  Section 1of the Blue Sky Board’s bylaws; and Section 20 of the Blue Sky Board’s MLS rules.
Article 12 of the Code of Ethics of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® provides:

REALTORS® shall be honest and truthful in their real estate communications and shall present a true picture in their advertising, marketing, and other representations.  REALTORS® shall ensure that their status as real estate professionals is readily apparent in their advertising, marketing, and other representations, and that the recipients of all real estate communications are, or have been, notified that those communications are from a real estate professional.
Article VI, Section 12 of the Blue Sky Board of  REALTORS® provides:
Certification  by REALTOR®.  “Designated” REALTOR® members of the association shall certify to the association during the month of January on a form provided by the association, a complete listing of all individuals licensed or certified in the REALTOR®’s office(s) and shall designate a primary association for each individual who holds membership.  Designated REALTORS® shall also identify any non-member licensees in the REALTOR®’s office(s) and if designated REALTOR® dues have been paid to another association based on said non-member licensees and the designated REALTOR® shall identify the association to which dues have been remitted.  These declarations shall be used for purposes of calculating dues under Article X, Section 2(a) of the association’s bylaws.  “Designated” REALTOR® members shall also notify the association of any additional individual(s) licensed or certified with the firm(s) within ten days of the date of affiliation or severance of the individual.
Article VIII, Section 1 of the Blue Sky Board of  REALTORS® provides:
Use of the terms REALTOR® and REALTORS® by members shall, at all times, be subject to the provisions of the Constitution and Bylaws of the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® and to the rules and regulations prescribed by its board of directors.  The association shall have the authority to control, jointly and in full cooperation with the NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, use of the terms within its jurisdiction.  Any misuse of the terms by members is a violation of a membership duty and may subject members to disciplinary action by the board of directors after a hearing as provided for in the association’s Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual. 
Section 20 of the Blue Sky Board of REALTORS® MLS rules provides:
The Participant shall notify the association of any additional individual(s) licensed or certified with the firm(s) within ten days of the date of affiliation or severance of the individual. Failure to provide timely notice will result in an automatic $500 fine.
Findings of Fact:  The hearing panel finds the following facts in support of its conclusion regarding the alleged violation of the Code of Ethics, bylaws, and MLS rules:
John Smith is the Designated REALTOR® and owner of John Realty, LLC.  He has 20 people licensed or affiliated with him at John Realty, LLC, according to the regulatory body records, including Laura who is not a REALTOR® and who he has not paid the non-member dues assessment for.  John is also the MLS Participant for John Realty, LLC.  John relayed during the hearing that he is busy and relied on his administrative staff to not only submit the certification for John Realty, LLC but to also notify association staff of his new licensee’s affiliation.  He confirmed Laura joined his firm last July.  The bylaws require the certification be submitted no later than January 31 each year.  The Designated REALTOR® must, per the bylaws, certify a complete listing of all individuals licensed or certified in the REALTOR®’s office.  John did not complete this certification for John Realty, LLC this year and he did not advise the association that Laura affiliated with his office within 10 days as required by Section 20 of the association’s MLS rules. 

John also has a separate legal entity which he owns, a limited function referral office (LFRO), called John’s Referrals.  He has 10 people licensed with him at John’s Referrals, including Curly, Mo, and Larry.  Pursuant to the board’s bylaws, the 10 people licensed with him at John’s Referrals must be “engaged exclusively in soliciting and/or referring clients and customers to the REALTOR® for consideration on a substantially exclusive basis” and that REALTOR® must certify annually that all licensees affiliated with the LFRO are solely engaged in referring clients and customers and are not engaged in listing, selling, leasing, renting, managing, counseling, or appraising real property.  John did submit his certification in January for his referral company.  

However, on April 1, REALTOR® John launched his new website for John Realty, LLC.  On that website he depicted Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS® along with all the other licensees in his real estate office, available to “help you with all of your real estate needs.”  A REALTOR® from a different firm brought this to the board’s attention.  Staff  wrote to John April 3 to request the nonmember dues assessment as the designated REALTOR® for Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry and advised John that he cannot refer to Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS® when they are not REALTORS®.  Staff also relayed to John that he owed three months of MLS fees for Laura because she was licensed with him from the beginning of the board’s fiscal year (beginning January 1) and she would be added to his MLS bill going forward if she remained licensed with John Realty, LLC.  A month passed and John made no payments and his website continued to refer to Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS®, willing to “help you with all of your real estate needs.”
On May 3, staff billed REALTOR® John for the nonmember dues assessment for Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry, for four months of MLS user fees for Laura (January through April), and fined REALTOR® John $500 for not advising the association’s staff that Laura was licensed with him within 10 days of the date Laura joined his firm (July of the preceding year).  Consistent with Section 9.1 of the association’s MLS rules, REALTOR® John asked for a hearing, saying he should not be charged $500.   
The grievance committee submitted into evidence at the hearing screen shots of John’s web site depicting Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry as REALTORS® willing to “help you with all of your real estate needs,” a letter from the Membership Committee chair confirming that Laura, Curly, Mo, and Larry were not REALTORS® according to the association’s records and the National REALTORS® Database System (NRDS), letters from staff informing John that it was a misuse of the REALTOR marks to depict someone as a REALTOR® when they were not REALTORS®, and a letter from the Membership Committee chair confirming that John did not certify this year a complete listing of all individuals licensed or certified with him at John Realty, LLC.   
Conclusions of the Hearing Panel:  We, the members of the hearing panel in the above-stated case find John Smith in violation of Article 12 of the Code of Ethics; in violation of both Article VI, Section 12 and Article VIII, Section 1 of the association’s bylaws; and in violation of Section 20 of the association’s MLS rules.
Prior Violations, if Any:
There are two prior violations.  In 2012, Mr. Smith was found in violation of Article 15 for knowingly and recklessly making false and misleading statements about another real estate professional.  In 2013, Mr. Smith was found in violation of Article 8 of the Code of Ethics because he did not keep a client’s monies in a special account, separated from his own funds.  
Recommendation for Disciplinary Action, if Any, if Violation Found: We recommend to the Board of Directors the following action:  John Smith is fined $10,000.  His fine must be remitted to the Board within 30 days from receipt of the board of director’s final action.  
Rationale for Discipline, in Any, if Violation Found (e.g., previous violations):
Because Mr. Smith was previously found in violation of the Code of Ethics twice, the fine is more substantial than for a first time offender yet in keeping with the disciplinary guidelines contained in the Code of Ethics and Arbitration Manual.   
Consequences for Noncompliance with Discipline:

If the $10,000 fine is not paid within 30 days from receipt of the director’s final determination, membership will be terminated until such time as the $10,000 fine is paid.   Additionally, if the fine is not paid as noted above, Mr. Smith’s MLS access and use will be terminated until such time as the fine is paid.  
Note:  The association has established policy requiring a respondent found in violation of a membership duty to remit, within 30 days from receipt of the director’s final determination, a $500 administrative processing fee.  This fee is separate and apart from any discipline imposed.  Failure to remit the processing fee will result in potential termination of association membership in accordance with Article X, Section 4 of the association’s bylaws.
The decision, findings of fact, and recommendation(s) preceding were rendered by an ethics hearing panel comprising the following members whose signatures are affixed below. The hearing took place on July 3. 
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Notice: This decision is not final and is subject to certain rights of both the complainant and the respondent.
Complainant’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the complainant may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the complainant, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the complainant may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors based only upon an allegation of procedural deficiencies or other lack of procedural due process that may have deprived the complainant of a fair hearing. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or the transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.

Respondent’s Rights: Within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, the respondent may request a rehearing by the original Hearing Panel solely on the grounds of newly discovered material evidence which the respondent, in the exercise of reasonable diligence, could not have discovered and produced at the original hearing. This request shall be directed to the Hearing Panel and the Hearing Panel shall consider the request, which shall include (1) a summary of the new evidence and (2) a statement of what the new evidence is intended to show and how it might affect the Hearing Panel’s decision. If no rehearing is requested, or within ten (10) days after denial of a petition for rehearing, the respondent may, within twenty (20) days of transmittal of this notification, file an appeal with the President for a hearing before the Directors challenging the decision and/or recommendation for discipline. A transcript or summary of the hearing shall be presented to the Directors by the Chairperson of the Hearing Panel, and the parties and their counsel may be heard to correct the summary or transcript. No new evidence will be received (except such new evidence as may bear upon a claim of deprivation of due process), and the appeal will be decided on the transcript or summary.  
Final Action by Directors: Both the complainant and respondent will be notified upon final action of the Directors.
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